BEFORE THE POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD

OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS RECEIVED
CLERK'S OFFICE
GAS & MINI MART, ) ‘
| ) DEC 23 2010
Petitioner, ) \,\, STATE OF ILLINOIS
g I P Pollution Control Board
VS.
) PCB No. 107
ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL ) (UST Appeal — Petition for Review and
PROTECTION AGENCY, ) Hearing/Appeal)
)
Respondent. )

PETITION FOR REVIEW AND HEARING/APPEAL
NOW COMES Gas and Mini Mart, by its attorneys, Eliés, Meginnes, Riffle & Seghetti,
P.C,, and as and for its Petition for Review and Hearing/Appeal of the Illinois Environmental
Protection Agency’s final decision with respect to the budget for a Site Investigation Plan for a
certain leaking underground storage tank (LUST) site, states as follows:

BACKGROUND

1. Gas and Mini Mart retained Midwest Environmental Consulting & Remediation
Services, Inc. (Midwest) to remediate the property located at 315 West Beaufort, Normal,
Illinois, LPC #1130955035, LUST Incident No. 20031596 (the Property).

2. The Property was the site of investigation activities to include drilling of borings,
collection of soil samples, installation of wells, and collection of groundwater samples, all within
IEPA approved guidelines. The final report of early action activities detailed the work
performed. No work was performed outside site investigation guidelines was within acceptable
[EPA LUST Fund reimbursement requirements.

3. By letter dated May 24, 2010, Midwest submitted a Site Investigation Budget

Amendment, seeking approval in the amount of $7,890.65, which was the amount reasonably



and necessarily expended to complete the work on the project. A true and correct copy of that
Budget is attached hereto as Exhibit A.

4I. By letter dated July 29, 2010, the IEPA requested more information regarding the
May 24, 2010 budget amendment. That correspondence is attached as Exhibit B.

S. Midwest Environmental followed up with their letter dated August 24, 2010,
breaking down the issues presented in the July 29, 2010 letter. That correspondence is attached
as Exhibit C.

4, By letter dated November 30, 2010, the IEPA rejected the Budget submitted on
May 24, 2010. A true and accurate copy of the November 30, 2010 letter and attachments is
attached hereto as Exhibit D. That letter was designated as a final and appealable order.

ARGUMENT

The IEPA rejected the Budget based upon the reasons stated on Attachment A to the
denial letter. Gas & Mini Mart and Midwest disagree with these determinations, and
affirmatively state that the reimbursement amounts expended were reasonably, customary, and
necessary for the proper completion of the project and site closure. Specifically, all of the costs
listed on Exhibit A were actually and legitimately expended and performed. Additionally, the
scope of the additional work performed was within the guidelines pre-approved by the IEPA.

CONCLUSION

For all of the foregoing reasons, Gas & Mini Mart respectfully requests a hearing in this
matter, which will provide it the opportunity to establish the propriety of the costs, and that the
Final Decision be reversed or modified by increasing and accepting the budget as proposed in

Exhibit D, thereby allowing payment of the approved budget in the amount of $7,890.65.



Respectfully submitted,

Gas & Mini Mart, Petitioner

Jrtr A2

Robert M. Riffle
Its Attorney

ROBERT M. RIFFLE

Elias, Meginnes, Riffle & Seghetti, P.C.
416 Main Street, Suite 1400

Peoria, IL 61602

(309) 637-6000

610-950



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

7 0
The undersigned certifies that on December%’_, 2010, a copy of the foregoing document
was served upon each party to this case by

x Enclosing a true copy of same in an envelope addressed to the attorney of record of each party as listed
below, with first class postage fully prepaid, and depositing each of said envelopes in the United States
Mail at 5:00 p.m. on said date.

Personal delivery to the attoney of record of each party at the address(es) listed below

Facsimile transmission with confirmation by Unjted States Mail

Via Federal Express - Express Package Service - Priority Overnight

Dorothy M. Gunn, Clerk
[1linois Pollution Control Board
James R. Thompson Center

100 W. Randolph Street

Suite 11-500

Chicago, IL 60601

Illinois Environmental Protection Agency
1021 North Grand Avenue East

PO Box 19276 .

Springfield, IL 62794-9276

Robert M. Riffle

Elias, Meginnes, Riffle & Seghetti, P.C.
416 Main Street, Suite 1400

Peoria, IL 61602

(309) 637-6000

610-950



Midwest Environmental Consulting & Remediation Services Inc.
22200 linois Route 9 « P.O. Box 614
Tremont, IL. 61568-0614
Phone: (309) 925-5551 « Fax: (309) 925-5606

May 24, 2010

Mr. Wayne Zuehlke

lilinois Environmental Protection Agency
Bureau of Land — #24

LUST Section

1021 North Grand Avenue East

Post Office Box 19276

Springfield, Olinois 62794-9276

RE: LPC# 1130955035 — McLean County
Normal/Gas & Mini Mart
315 West Beaufort Street
Incident # 20031596
LUST Technical File

Dear Mr. Zuehlke:

Attached please find a budget amendment for costs incurred during site investigation activities. The costs
included in the attached budget were incurred between September 2004 and May 2007. A sigpificant
portion of the costs were incurred under the Public Act (June 2002) but not under 35 I1l. Admin. Code
734 (Dec 2005). These costs were not included in the Site Investigation Actual costs presented in the
Site Investigation Complete Report because they did not fit into the 734 process.

These costs were incurred during site investigation activities completed by a project manager no longer
employed by Midwest Environmental Consulting & Remediation Services, Inc. At the time, several off-
site borings were proposed by MECRS and approved by the [EPA. Significant personnel time was spent
to researching and contacting property owners.

Additional personnel costs were also incurred in 2009 to prepare the site investigation completion report
(SICR). These costs were not included in the SICR because they had not yet been invoiced at the time the
SICR was prepared.

Please review and approved the additional site investigation costs. If you have any questions, please
contact our office at the number above,
Sincerely,

Midwest Environmental Consulting & Remediation Services, Inc.

Penny Silzer BIT
Sr. Geologist % EXOI: l




BUDGET AND BILLING FORM FOR
LEAKING UNDERGROUND STORAGE

TANK SITES
A. SITE INFORMATION

Site Name: Former Normal Gas & Mini Mart
Site Address; 315 West Beaufort City: Normal
Zip: 61761
County:  McLean IEPA Generator No.: 1130955035
IEMA Incident No: 20031596 TEMA Notification Date: October 30, 2003
Date this Form was Prepared: May 21, 2010
This form is being submitted as a:

Budget Proposal

X Budget Amendment (Budget Amendrpents must jinclude only the
costs over the previous budget)
Amendment Number: 1

Billing Package for costs incurred pursuant to 35 Ilinols Administrative
Code (IAC), Part 732 ("new program)

Name(s) of report(s) documenting the costs requested: SIP & Budget 10/14/04

SICR 8/14/09, Reim 3/1/04, Reim 10/1/04, Reim 10/709  Date(s):

This form is being submitted for the Site Activities indicated below (check one):

Rarly Action _X_ Site Investigation
Low Priority Corrective Action ____ HighPriority Corrective Action
Other (indicate activities):
DONOT SUB "NEW PROG " COSTS AND "OLD PROG "

COSTS AT THE SAME TIME, ON THE SAME FORMS,

A-1
1L 532-2263 This form must be submitted in duplicate.
LPC 494 Rev. 2559 The Agency is authorized to reguire this informetion under 415 ILCS 5/1. Disclosure of this information is

required. Failure to do so may resuft in the delay or denial of eny budget or payment requested hercunder.
This form has been approved by the Forms Management Center.



I[EMA NO. 20031596

If eligible for reimbursement, where should reimbursement checks be sent? Please note that only owners or
operators or USTs may be eligible for reimbursement. Therefore, payment cau only be made to an owner or
operator.

Pay to the order of: Normal Gas & Mini Mart

Send in care of.  Mr. Jasbir Dhillon

Address: 315 West Beaufort Street

City: Normal State: L Zip: 61761

Number of Petroleum USTs in Illinois presently owned or operated by the owner or operator; any subsidiary,
parent or joint stock company of the owner or operator; and any corspany owned by any parent, subsidiary
or joint stock company of the owner or operator:

Fewer than 101: X 101 or more:

Number of USTs at the site: 2 (Number of USTs included USTS presently at the site and USTs that
have been removed.)

Number of incidents reported to TEMA: 1

Incident Numbers assigned to the site due to releases from USTs: 20031596

Please list all tanks which have ever been located at the site and are presently located at the site:

Size Did UST Type of
Product Stored  (gallons) have a release? Incident No. Release
gasoline 10,000 Yes No 20031596 spills/overfills/piping
gasoline 10,000 Yes No 20031596 spills/overfills/piping
Yes No
Yes No
Yes No
Yes No
Yes No
Yes No
Yes No
A2

This form must be submitted in duplicate.



B. PROPOSED BUDGET SUMMARY AND BUDGET TOTAL

1. Investigation Costs:

2. Analysis Costs:

3. Personnel Costs:

4. Bquipment Costs:

5. Field Purchases and Other Costs:

6. Handling Charges:

TOTAL PROPOSED BUDGET =

B-1

$0.00

$0.00

$11,332.00

$95.80

$0.00

$0.00

$11,427.80

This form must be submitted in duplicate.

IEMA No. 20031596



IBMA NO. 20031596

<

G. PERSONNEL

All personnel costs theat are not included elsswhere in the budget/billing form must be listed here. Costs must
be listed per task, not personnel typo. The following are some examples of tasks: Drefting, data collection,

plan, report or budget preparation for (Le., site classificetion work plan, 45 day report, or
high priority comrective action budget), sampling, field oversight for (.e. drillingfwelt
installation, corrective action, or early action), of maintanance of . The above list is not

inclusive of all possible tasks.

Site Investigation Costs Incurred Prior to Mareh 1, 2006 and the Maximom Rate Sheets

Project Manager : 19  hoursx §78.00 per hour = $1,482.00
Apdrew Fetterolf

Task to be performed for the above hours:  Pile Review, Drafting, SIP & Budget

Sr. Project Meanager : 44.5  hoursx $95.00 _ per hour= $4.227.50
Allan Curtis

Task to be performed for the above hours;  SIP & Budget, IRPA Responss, site recon, Off-gite access
Research & Agreements, reimbursement preparation

Sr. Env. Manager : 15.5  hoursx $98.00 perhour= $1,519.00
Allan Green

Task to be performed for the above hours:  Site Investigation, [EPA Contact, Bonds, reports
Reimbursement Manager  : 0.5 hours x $55.00 perhour= §272.50
Gaye Lynn Green

Task to be performed for the above hours:  reimbursement forms

Admin/Clerical : 8.16 hoursx $42.00 per hour= 3427
Geaye Lynn Green

Task to be performed for the above hours:  format, finalize, copy, bind and submit all reports
reimbursements and correspondence

Sr. Professional Engineer 35 hours x $125.00 per hour= $437.50
Dale Bennington
Task to be performed for the above hours:  review and certify reports and budgets

Pre March 1, 2006 Costs = 58,036.22

Personnel Costs July 1, 2006 to June 30, 2007

Sr. Proj. Manager : 2.5 hours x $98.00 per hour= $269.50

Penny Silzer

Task to be performed for the above hours:  perform slug test, slug test analysis, off-site access
with ISU, site recon

Sr. Proj. Manger : 1 hours x $98.00 per hour= $98.00
Allan Green
Task to be performed for the above hours:  site investigation reports

Personnel Costs July 1, 2006 to June 30, 2007 = $367.50

Personne] Costz July 1, 2009 to June 30, 2010

Sr. Proj. Manager i 22.86 hoursx $98.00 _per hour= §2,240.28
Penny Silzer

Task to be performed for the above hours:  off-site access with ISU, site visit

Sr. Proj. Manger : £ hours x $98.00 perhour= $588.00
Allan Green

Task to be performed for the above hours:  site investigation reports

Sr. Prof. Geologist : 1 hours x $100.00 per hour = $100.00
Penny Silzer

Task to be performed for the above hours;  site investigation reports

Personne! Costs July 1, 72009 to June 30, 2010 = $2,928.28

Tatal Personnel Costs = $11,332.00

G-1
This form must be submitted In duplicate.



H. EQUIPMENT COSTS

TEMA No.

20031596

All equipment used mnst be listed below in a time and materials format. Handling charges should not be

added here; use Section J.

Equipment

Own or
Rent?

Time Used

Unit Rate

Total
Cost/Ttem

Company Vehicle (per mile)

Own

90

$0.38

$34.20

Company Vehicle (per mile)

Own

80

$0.52

$41.60

Digital Cameral

Own

1

$20.00

$20.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

H-1

Total:

$95.80

This form must be submitted in duplicate.



. Nlinois Bovironmental Protection Agency

Owner/Operator and Professional Engineer Budget Certification Form for
Leaking Underground Storage Tanks Sites

In accordance with 415 ILCS 5/57, if an owner or operator intends to seek payment from the UST Fund, an
owner or operator must submit to the Agency, for the Agency's approval or modification, a budget which
includes an accounting of all costs associated with the implementation of the investigative, monitoring
and/or corrective action plans.

Ihereby certify that I intend to seek payment from the UST Fund for performing Site Investigation

Action activities at Former Normal Gas & Mini Mart .

LUST site. Ifurther certify that the costs set forth in this budget are necessary activities and are reasonable
and accurate to the best of my knowledge and belief. 1 also certify that the costs included in this budget are
not for corrective action in excess of the minimum requirements of 415 ILCS 5/57 and no costs are
included in this budget which are not described in the corrective action plan. I further certify that costs
ineligible for payment from the Fund pursuant to 35 Illinois Administrative Code Section 732.606 are not
included in the budget proposal or amendment. Such ineligible costs include but are not limited to:

Costs associated with ineligible tanks.

Costs associated with site restoration (e.g., pump islaods, canopies).

Costs associated with utility replacement (e.g., sewers, electrical, telephone, etc.).
Costs incurred prior to IEMA notification.

Costs associated with planned tank pulls.

Legal defense costs.

Costs incurred prior to July 28, 1989.

Costs assooiated with installation of new USTs or the repair of existing USTs.

Owner/Operator: Mr. Jasbir Dhillon Title: General Manager

Signature: )7 W Date: (g A\ O

)/
Subscribed and sworn to before me the %ay of g Zéz [ ﬁz é ) MD

t Proposals and Budget must be notarized when the certification is sig«gd)’“””""mm,,, .,
, S RESSION
L(' Seal: §\\Qq_ o -nm.‘l%

\J
)
N\
Ol

2
N

otary Bublic) £™""""GFFICIAL SEAL £9 /penny L NDY

o i) (21 N0 18

PE./PG: Penny Silzer $ MY COMMISSB 5 z % 196-000256 ;5 :§
2 ‘) e‘:

| 2
‘ L i
’00 1 \\\\ b
P.E..P.G. Signature: Date?’ﬁfmﬂ /é)

W
Subscrihed and swomn to before me the Z@ day of &/U\ / b .
(Budbet Prdposals and Budgét Amendments musy §e notarized when the ce

GREEN

GAYE LYNN

. OF ILLINOIS
NOTARY PUBLIC STATE vy

@\I otary Piiblic) MY COMMISSION w“_j__?‘m!

The Agency is authorized to require this information under 415 ILCS of this information is

required. Failure to do 5o may result in the delay or denial of any budget or payment requested hereunder
This form has been approved by the Forms Management Center.

@

~J

N+ -

2.0
o s AN \ 4

IL 532 2264



ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

1021 North Grand Avenue East, P.O. Box 19276, Springfield, lllinols 627949276 » {217) 7822629
James R. Thompson Center, 100 West Randolph, Suite 11-300, Chicago, IL 60601 » (312) 8146026

PAT QUINN, GOVERNOR DoucLas P. Scorr, DIRECTOR
217/782-6762 ' CERTIFIED MAIL
) 7007 D220 0DOD 0150 7?81k
JUL 2% 2010
Gas and Mini Mart #147

Attn: Jasbir Dhillon
315 W, Beaufort Street
- Normal, IL 61761

Re: LPC#1130955035--McLean County
Normal / Gas & Mini Mart
315 West Beaufort
LUST Incident No. 20031596
LUST Technical File

. Dear Mr. Dhillon:

The Hlinois Environmental Protection Agency (linois EPA) has reviewed the Corrective Action
Plan Budget (budget) submitted for the above-referenced incident. This budget, dated

. May 24, 2010, was received by the llinois EPA on June 14, 2010. Citations in this letter are
from the Environmental Protection Act (Act), as amended by Public Act 92-0554 on June 24,
2002, and 35 [linois Administrative Code (35 Ili. Adm. Code).

The budget is rejected for the reason(s) listed in Attachment A (Sections 57.7(b)(3) and 57.7(c)
of the Act and 35 IIL. Adm. Code 734.505(0) and 734.510(b)).

All future correspondence must be submitted to:

Minois Environmental Protection Agency
Bureau of Land - #24

Leaking Underground Storage Tank Section
102] North Grand Avenue East

Post Office Box 19276

Springfield, IL 62794-9276

Please submit all correspondence in duplicate and include the Re: block shown at the beginning
of this letter. '

. Please be advised that, pursuant to Public Act 96-0908, effective June 8, 2010, all releases of
petroleum from USTs are subject to Title XVI of the Act, as amended by Public Act 92-
0554 on June 24, 2002, and Public Act 96-0908 on June 8, 2010, and 35 Ill. Adm. Code 734.

Rockford o 4302 N. Main St, Rockéord, L 61101 » (815) 987-7760 Des Phines = 9511 W. H ba-4
Elgin » 595 5. Stace, igin, IL 60123 » (847) 606:3131 Peoria » 5415 N. U 6
Bureau of Land — Peovia » 7620 N. Universily St, Peoria, (L 61614 « {309) 633-5462 Champaign» 2125 S E800
Collinsville » 2009 Mall Streel, Collinsville, IL 62234 s (618) 346-5120 Marion s 2309 W. Main B-7200

Prnted on Recyuled Pope



‘\;

Attachment A
Re: LPC#1130955035--McLean County
Normal / Gas & Mini Mart
315 West Beaufort
LUST Incident No. 20031596
" LUST Technical File

Citations in this attachment are from.the Environmental Protection Act (Act), as amended by

" Public Act 92-0554 ¢n June 24, 2002, and 35 llinois Administrative Code (35 Ill. Adm. Code).

1. Pursuant to Sections 57.7(c) of the Act and 35 Ill. Adm. Code 734. 505(b) the associated

budget is rejected for the followwg T€asons:

The Tllinois EPA has not approved the plan with which the budget is associated.
Until such time as the plan is approved, a determination regarding the associated
budget— 1.e., a determination as to whether costs associated with materials,
activities, and services are reasonable; whether costs are consistent with the
associated technical plan; whether costs will be incurred in the performance of
corrective action activities; whether costs will not be used for corrective action
activities in excess of those necessary to meet the minimum requirements of the Act
and regulations, and whether costs exceed the maximum payment amounts set forth
in Subpart H of 35 Ill. Adm. Code 734—cannot be made (Section 57.7(c)(3) of the
Act and 35 Ill. Adm. Code 734.510(b)).

2. The budget includes costs for Personnel, which exceed the minimum requirements

necessary to comply with the Act. Costs associated with site investigation and corrective
action activities and associated materials or services exceeding the minimum
requirements necessary to comply with the Act are not eligible for payment from the
Fund pursnant to Section 57.7(c)(3) of the Act and 35 1ll. Adm. Code 734.630(0).

In October of 2004, the Illinois EPA received a Site Investigative Plan which was
modified and the budget approved on December 8, 2004. The budget referenced in this
letter dated May 24, 2010 and received by the lllinois EPA on June 14, 2010 appears to
duplicate these costs which have already been approved.

Further justification of the budget is required by the Illinois EPA. Additional justification
must include but not be limited to the following:

1. How the activities are different and required beyond those activities approved in
previous approved budgets.

2. Provide invoices on the work performed.

3. Provide dates and times the activities were performed.

4. Provide names of who performed the activities, including the reasons why the
activities were required.



‘Appeal Rights

An underground storege tank owner or operator may appeal this final decision to the Illinois
Pollution Control Board pursuant to Sections 40 and 57.7(c)(4) of the Act by filing a petition for
a hearing within 35 days after the date of issuance of the final decision. However, the 35-day
period may be extended for a period of time not to exceed 90 days by written notice from the
owner or operator and the Illinois EPA within the initial 35-day appeal period. If the owner or
operatot wishes to receive a 90-day extension, a written request that includes a statement of the
date the final decision was received, along with a copy of this decision, must be sent to the
Ilinois EPA as soon as possible.

For information regarding the filing of an appeal, please contact:

Dorothy Gunn, Clerk

Hlinois Pollution Contro! Board
State of Illinois Center

100 West Randolph, Suite 11-500
Chicago, IL 60601
312/814-3620

For information regarding the filing of an extension, please contact:

IHinois Environmental Protection Agency
Division of Legal Counsel

1021 North Grand Avenue East

Post Office Box 19276

Springfield, IL 62794-9276
217/782-5544



Vec. 4. UMY 1VI4/AM No, 0499 P. 6

3

Midwest Environmental Consulting & Remediation Services Inc,
22200 Ninois Route 9 * P.O. Box 614 '
Tremont, I, 61563-0614
Phone: (309) 925-8551 « Fax: (309) 925-5606

August 24, 2010

Mr, Wayne Zuehlke

Iilinois Environmental Prétection Agency
Bureau of Land — #24

LUST Seotion

1021 North Grand Avenue East

Post Office Box 19276

Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276

RE: LPC # 1130955035 — McLean County
Normal/Gas & Mini Mart
315 West Beaufort Street
Incident # 20031596
LUST Technioal File

Dear Mr. Zuchike:

We are in receiﬁf of your letter dated July 29, 2010 concerning the Site Investigation Budget Amendment
for the subject site dated May 24, 2010, This lstter has been prepared to address the issues presented in

your letter:
1. The IEPA lias not epproved the plan and therefore cannot approve the budget.

The plan dated Octaber 25, 2004 for the work completed was approved by the IEPA on December 28,
2004. The additional costs requested in the budget amendment dated May 24, 2010 are associated with
tasks proposed in the original Site Investigation Plan approved by the IEPA. On page 4 of the SIP, {t
states that personmel time is included to obtain off-gite access. The majority of the additional personnel
time and personsiel costs requested are the result of efforts to obtain off-site access to five off-site

properties.

Costs for obtaining off-site access were listed under Sr. Environmental Hydrogeologist in the budget and
were listed elong with many of the tasks required to complete the site investigation. Although the
previous MECRS project manager stated that significant personnel time was needed for off-site access, it
appears that he did not account for it in the budget.

A per task breakdown of the budget approved by the IEPA is presented in Attachment A,

2, The budget includes costs for Personnel which exceed the mizimum requirements of the act and
costs appeay to be duplicate costs which have alveady beeu approved,

EXHIBIT

V_C



CDec 202010 10:48AM No. 0499 P, 7

Effarts have siot been duplicated at this site, The following provides a chronological breakdown of the
work performed and the names of thoze who performed thein:

Septémbar 14 through Octobex 25, 2004, (before the IEPA maxiinum rate sheots end designated titles)
Preparation of the Site Investigation Plan

Project Manager — Andrew Fetterolf — file review, site mapping, drafting = 19 hours

Sr. Project Manager — Allan Curtis — Site Investigation plan and budget = 20 hours

Reim Manager — Gaye Lynn Green — ptepare reimbursement forms = .5 hours
Admin/Clerical — Gaye Lynn Green — format, finalize, submit correspondence = 7.38 hours
Professional Engineer — Dale Benningfield ~ review and certify SIP & Budget = 3.5 hours
St. Environmental Manager = Allan Green — Site Investigation Plan and Budget = 4.5 hours

November 9, 2004 through October 15, 200S (before the [EPA maximum rate sheets and designated
titles)

Personnel time was used during this time to obiain off-site access to six neighboring properties:

Hlinois State University, Town of Nonnal, Dominos Plzza, Hank’s Hair, Fred Wollrab, and Chicago and
Alton Railroad. Access to private off-site property required site visils, property owner research letiers to
property owners and phione calls. Access to public right-of-ways required establishing and maintaining
contact with the appropriate public entity répresentative and acquisition of permits and bands. This work
was colnpleted at a time when property records were not readily avallable on-line as they are now and
required substantial time for determination of property owners and contact information. Personnel time
was also expended during this time period to obtaln permission from the IEPA to collect groundwater
samples from behind the bullding with the GeoProbe rather than well installation due to the limited space
behind the building.

Sr. Environmental Manager — Allan Green — permits and bonds = 12.5 lours

Sr. Project Manager — Allan Curtis ~ sits visits to scope out well locations, property owner research,
letters and phone calls to property owners, information for
bonds and permifs, IEPA correspondence for GeoProbe
sampling = 72,75 hours

Admin/Clerical — Gaye Lynn Green — correspondence = .78 hours

October 15, 2005 to December 11, 2008 (alse [ncluded in off-gite access)
Personnel time used during this time was used (o maintain the permits and bonds obtained by during the

previous time period.

Str. Environmental Manager — Todd Birky — permits and bonds = [ S hours
(Sr. Profect Manager)

January 23, 2009 through June 22, 2009

Personne) time during this time period was used to complete the site investigation as developed by the
previous MECRS project manager, This included contacting the off-site property owners for scheduling
work and notification of pending work, but, did not duplicate the effort to obtain permission to access the

property.

Sr. Environmental Manager — Allan Green ~ planning, contractors — 4{.50 hours



~ Dec.

2. 2010 10:48AM No. 0499 P. 8

Sr. Environmental Geologist — Penny Sllzer — site investigation, drilling, logging, sample collectmn, slug
tests, survey wells, develop wells, groundwater

samples, maps, logs, tables — 51.0S hours
Reimbursément Manager — Gaye Lynn Green — reimbursement forms — 1.25 hours

April 14, 2009 through August 14,2009

St. Environmental Manager — Allan Green — Site Investigation Completion Report — 8.25 hours
Sr. Environmental Manager — Penny Silzer ~ Site Investigation Completion Report — 34.86 hours
Sr. Geologist, PG — Penny Silzer — Site Investigation Completion Report - 1 hour

There has been no duplication of efforts. The general scope of work did not change beyc;ﬂd that proposed
in the SIP and npprovcd by the IEPA. The work completed required more personnel timo to complete
than included in the original budget.

Casts incurred between September 14, 2004 and March 7, 2005 have not yet been subinitted to the JEPA
for reimbursement. Attachiitent A provides a per task breakdown of the approved personne] budget for
the site investipation. Attachment B provides a per task breakdown of the personnel! casts actually
Incurred for the site investigation. A budget amendinent for the additional personnel time is included in

Attachment C.

Pleas note, the personnel costs requested in the attached budget amondment are significantly réduced
from the amount requested in the budget amendment May 24, 2010. Duplicate charges for personnel time
were discovered on an invoice during the detailed review of the invoices required to complete this report.
The emor accurted during efforts to recover data from the orashed hard drive of the main computer in our
office used for tracking time and accounting. The corrections have been made to Invoice #5935. We
regret any confusion this error may have caused. If you have rny questions or need additional
information, please contact our office at your earliest convenience.

Sincerely,

Midwest Environmental Consulting & Remed]ation Services, Inc.
Allan M. Green

President



CDeco 2. 2010 10:49AM No. 0499 P 9

Attachment A

Per Task Breakdown of Approved IEPA Budget



CDec 20 2010 10:49AM

G. PERSONNEL

IEMA NO,

20031596

Al parserine! casts fiat sro 1ol included olsewhcro in tho bxdgev/billing form nsast bo Uaicd here, Costs must
% [{stod per task, not personnc] type. Tho fallowin Beb some exaiplea of hsks: DraBlng, date coflection,
plan, repod or budget preparalion for __ (Le., ske classification work plam, 45 day report, or

high priority carreotiva potiont budged), sumpling, fleld oversight far ____ (Lo, drilllng/well

Duetallation, cavveciive aclion, or earty ection), ol mulnjenencvof ., Tho sbowe list {3 not

inchusive of A poshtble tasks,

Fer Tatk Breakdown of the Hudget dnted Oc(obar 14, 2004 and appraved by tho Agenty an December 8, 2604,

STP Preparatloa

Sr. Project Managar : 17 Showsx $95.00 _ per hour= $1,815.00

Task to be performed for [ho sbove howrs: _roport propaniilon, SIP & Budjc!

Certified PB : 4 _ homax $115.00 per hour== $476.00

Tosk 10 be perfrmed for the above hours'  roport preparalion, reimbucsement

Sr. Bov. Mariager © 1l howsx 59800 perhosre | $1,008.00

Tesk 1o be performed for Ihe above hours: Feport preparsifon

Admin/Clerieat _ §  hounx $4200 pechore $252.00

Taskmb:paﬁrm;:dmrﬂu:bowhm _report preparalion

Env. Hydrogealogist : 12 hoursx §98.00 per howr= ___ $117600

Tesk to ba perlomed fof tho sbove hours:  analyds and reporis

[ Bobtoml $4,557.00 ]

Investigd on Plannjog, OIf-alte access, permirg, boods, ete.

Sr. Env. Monager :__ 35 _ hounx $5800 _per haur= £539.00

Task W be performed for the abovd hores!  planalng site, inspections

[ Subioqal $531,00 |

Site Inveatigation

Sr, Bov. Hydrapealagist  * 60 hoursx $98.00  per hourm $5,880.00

Task 10 be performed for the abovs hours;  _investigation, bormas vells slug test analysis

Enyironments! Techniolan - 24 houra x $65.00 perhour= $1,560,00

Texk to be performed for the above hours: _Inv, boringe, survey, develop, sarplo welly, imsith bydra. Cond, Test

Env. Hydrogeologist : 12

Task {0 bo performed foc the abave hours:

S¢, Env. Manager : $5

Task (a be performed for the abovo hours:

Preparation of SICR
Sr. Projest Mantger : [E]

Task to be parformed for (he sbove hours:

Cerltfisd PE : 4

Task 10 be performed for the above howrs:

hotr= x $98.00 perhour= $1.176.00

anslysis and reports

hours x $5800 perhour= ___$519.00

plenning sita, inspéetion

[__Subtoral $9,158.00 i

hours X $95.00 por bour= $1,425.00
_repext preparstion SICR

hatura ¥ $119.00  per hour= $476.00

repard proparmtion, reimbursament

G-1

Thix form must be xubmiited fo duplicate

" No. 0499

P.

10



O Dec. 202010 10:50AM | No. 0499

8r. Qrologlst (PG) 18 humx _$100.00 perhour= $1,600.00
Task to bo performecd for he above hours: report peepaiation, SICR
Refmborssmeni Manager = 10 Bounx  _ $55.00 perhowr= $550.00
Task t bo performed for ths sbovs howrst _rolmbnrsatient preparatlon
Adinin/Clerical : 6 . houmx $42.00 perhoure _$252.00

Task o bo performed for Uie gbove hours:  répart preparailon, SIER

Princlpal _ 1__ 5  homax _§120.00 perhour= $600,00
Task (a be performed for (he sbove hours:  prajeet aversight, glanning | repotts
[ ___Subtots! $5,101.00 i

TOTAL FERSONNEL COSTS: $18,786,00

G2
This form must be 1ubmitted In dupliente.



CDec. 2. 2010 10:504M No. 0439 P. 12

Attachment B

Per Task B’rgakdown of Actual Personnel Costs



CDec 20 2010 10350AM

IRMA NO. 20031596

G. PRRSONNEL

All pecaoond costs thet arenst (icinded ciscvhere ia th badgebllling form wust bo listed bee. Costs must
bs llived per task, not pedine) iype. The following are’sonte examiples of tasks; Drafting, daia colfoctlan,
pla, Teport or bodpet freparstion S8 (Le, site class{Gealicn work plan, 45 day repan, ar

high peforlty corrective aetion budgef), sumpling, field ovessighl for . (i detlling/well

ingt{jatton, corrootive attioh; ot eitly action), of matntensace of .. The above list It not
Inclitsive of all poasiblé taskes. ’

Aciuial Sté Tovestigalisn Ciésts Bréakdovwn por taiske

SIPP@mlion (Pﬁi’.Mnnh 1,2006) .
etl _ .+ 19 hoonx $78.00  perhour= $1,482.00

Projett Manager

AndiewBelteroll

Task to b6 peifosmed for the above bours: SICR & Bufget

Sr ProjcciMamagee . .+ 20 howmx  _ $9500 porhwur= _ §1900.00
Allan Curtlsy ) B )

Task to be perfarmed €0 the sbove howrs: SICR & Budget

Miinager - : 0S5 howsx _ $5500 perhour= §37.50
Guye Lynn Greca |

Task io be performacd for ihe above nburs: SICR & Bodget

Admin/Cicriest + 73R hoursx $4300 pechours $309.96
Gayc Lyrn Greea

Task 1 be pectormed for the above hours: SICR & Budpet

Profeislonal Engineer 1 _ 3.5 hounX $125.00 per howr= $437.50
Dale : ‘

Task tp bo por{ormed for (he above hours: SICR & Budget

Sr. Batviroaments Mangger  : _ 4.5 _hourax $38.00 per hour= $441.00
Allen Green

Tesk 10 ba performed for the sbove hours: STCR & Budpet . Budgeted

[ Sobtofal ___3459796] -  S$4,587.00

Toveatigation Planning, Of-¢t1e access, permits, honds, ete, (Fro March 2006)

St. Bov, Marsges + 1250 bovrax $98.00  per howr $1,225.00
Allsu Green )
Task o bo performed for (he above hovrs: peemits, bonds
Sr. Project Manager _ U TS hovrax $95.00  per hoar = 36,887.50
Allsn Curtize
Task 1o be performed for the sbove howrs: research, coritact, agreemients, letters, phona catls
_permits, bonds, ]
Admin/Clereal ¢ 072 hoursx $42.00 - pey bhour= $312.76
Qaye Lyon Green
Task (o be performed for the tbove hours: permity, bonds
Sr. Bnv. Hydtogeslogist : 15 hoaax $98.00  pérbods = $1,470.00
Todd Birky
Task (o bo performed for the above hours: permits, bonds Budgeted
| Subtotsi $9,615.26]| §931,00
Sire Investigation
Sr, Bav. Mansges : _41.50 hoursx $58.00  per how = $4,067.00

Alan Green - S1.Project Manager .
Task to be perfarmed fo¢ the above hours; planning, contractors, notificalions

St By, Hydsogedlogist _ ; _$1.08_hoursx $98.00  per howwr = $5,002.90

Penny Sitzer - Sr. Geologlst

Task lo be performed for the above hours: drilling, sampling, logg, maps, (ables, logy, me
survey wells, develop \etlla, sample coflestion

G-1
Thit form must be submitfed In duplicate.

No. 0499

13



Dec. 22010 10:524M

[EMA NO. 20031396
Miinger _ . 175 howsx . 45500 porhour= _ S6RTS
Gaye Ly Geeen - Sr. Acet. Technictan . ' )
Tk fo be performicd for the ebave howrs: relibirsoment forins Budgeted
.' ' [Swbtatel __ 9,130.65]  $5,15500
Proparatisa of SICR
Sr. Env, Hydrogeologlst _ : _34.86 homyx $98.00. perhosr~ _ $3,41628
Penry Sikzér - S1. Goologlst
Task to b parforrmed for the ebova haurs: SICR, preparetion '
8. Env. Mamagér. _ .0 _835 hounsx $98.00 perbour= _ $808.50
Allm Greea - 8t. Project Mansger
Tusk (o be performed for the abave howrs: SICR preparalion .
Sr. Gealogjat, PG : |  howex $100.00 . pécheur=___$100.00
Peany Sikzer - 3r. Gealogix, PG
Task 10 bs porformed for Lhe above hours; SICR ceriiflcalion
. Budgeted
(L Subtotsl 54324.28| $5,103.00
Tohl
. Personncl
Pernonuel Casts Total Add{tional
Casts | ApprovedIn| Temonnel Costs
Totaly Budget Requested
$175676.65| $19,786.00 $7,8%0.65

G2

Thls form muost he submitted in duplieate.

No. 0495 P. 14



Dec. 2. 2010 10:52A_M ' No. 0499

. BUDGET AND BILLING FORM FOR
LEAKING UNDERGROUND STORAGE

| TANK SITES
A. SITE INFORMATION

Stte Name: Lomw Norm#l Gas & Mini Mart
Sltc Address: 315 Weal Besufort Cily: Normal
Zip; 61761
County:  McLean . IBPA Generator No.: 1130955035
IEMA Incident No: 20031596 JEMA Nofification Date: ___ Ociaber 30, 2003
Datc thls Form was Prepared: ) August 18, 2010
This form I3 belng submitted o< a:

Budgel Proposal

X Budget Amendment (Budget Amendmenls must include only the
costs aver (e previous budget)
Aricridment Nomber: 1

Billlng Packagn for cosls lncurred pursuant to 35 Iillnois Administrative
Code (JAC), Part 732 ("new program)

Name(s) of report(s) documenting the cosls requested; SIP & Budget 10/14/04

15

SICR 8/14/05, Reim 3/1/04, Reim 10/1/04, Relm 10/7/09  Dale(s):

This form §s being siibmirtted for the Slic Activicies indlcated below (chieck one):
Early Action X  Sifte Investigation
Low Prierlty Corrective Action High Priority Corrective Action

Other (Indicate sctivities):

DO NOT SUBMIT "NEW PROGRAM" COSTS AND "OLD PROGRAM"

C TT 0 F S
A1
[, 532-2263 This form must be submiited In duplicale,
LPC 494 Rov, 159 Ths Agency ls authdrized 1o require this infbrmation under 415 ILCS $/1. Dlsclosure af this Information s

required, Fpllure to do 50 may result o tho delay or denfa) of my hudget or paymerit requesled herounder,

This o has been appeoved by the Farmg Msnagemem Comer.



Dec. 2. 2070 10:53AM No. 0499 7. 16

IEMA NO. 20031596

If eligible for reimbursement, where should relmbursement checks be sant? Plesse note that caly awners or
operators or USTs may be eligible for refmbursement. Therefore, paynient oan only bo made to e awner or -

operalar.

Pay lo the order of: Norma! Gas & Mini Mart

Send in care of: M, Jasbir Dhijlon

Address: 315 West Beaufort Street

City: Normal State: IL  Zip: 61761

Number of Petrolevm USTs in Illinofs presently owned or operated by the owner or operator; any subsidiary,
parent or jolnt stock company of the owner or operator; and any company owned by any parent, subsidiary
ar Joint stock company of the owner or operstor:

Fewer than 101 X 101 or more:

Number of USTs: at the site: 2 (Numnber of USTs included USTs presently at the site end USTs that
have been removed.)

Number of incidents reported to IBMA: !

Incident Numberss assigned to the site due to releases from USTs: 20031596

Please list all tanks which havs ever been located at the sile and are presently located at the site:

Size Did UST Type of
Produot Stered  (gallons) have a release? Incident No, Release
gasoline 10,000 Yes No 2063 1596 spills/overfills/piping
gasoline 10,000 Yes No 20031596 spills/overfilla/piping
Yes No
Yes No
Yes Na
Yes No
Yes No
Yes No
Yes Na
A2

This form must be submitted in duplicate,



Dec. 202010 10:53AM

B. PROPOSED BUDGET SUMMARY AND BUDGET TOTAL

1. Investigation Costs:

2. Analysis Costa:

3. Personnel Costs:

4, Equipment Costs:

5. Field Purchases and Other Coasts:
6. Handling Charges:

TOTAL PROPOSED BUDGET =

' B-1

Mo 0499 P17

mMANo 20031596

$0.00

$0.00

$7,850.65

30.00

$0.00

$0.00

$7,890.65

This form must be submitted $n duplicate.



Vec, 2. 20TV

6. PERSONNEL

10:54AM -

EMA NO.

Anpmndmmslmwincludodn!mﬂu-emthemdgwb(lllnsmmmulbolhum Costs must
be I5tod per task, ol persoanc! typo. mmumsomumpmonm Drafilng, data caltection,

plei, report ar budget preparstion for

fLal, sfto cluseificatlon work plan, 45 day report, or

high surlority corrective astion budger), mnpﬁng. Bold ovewaighl Sor ______ (1., drilling/welt

métellation, cosreotive acticn, ofmdylﬁdm).ol'mlmtmideeﬂ

Inttusive of sl possible taske.

. The ddove llst bs not

&i1e Investigation Costs fucarred Pdwrbunnk 1, 2006 sud the Maxfoum Rate Shects

20031396

Profett Manager : 19 - I'iouu x $78.00 pes hour= $1,482.00
Andrew Pextoroff
katobopcrlomedrormubowhoim SlCR&Bg_d;gul
Sr. Project Manager : 2 homx _ $95.00 perhowr~ $1,900.00
Allee Curtlss
Task to bo pecformed for the sbove !kmd- SR & Budgel
Sr. By, Manager " hourx x §98.00 _pes hour = $441.00
Allan Green .
Task to be performed [or the abovohonrs:  SICR & Budgst
Reimhurgenteat Manasger hours ¥ $55.00  per bour =~ 7.50
Qaye Lynn Green
Tazk to be parformed for [he above hwrs. relmbursement forms
Admin/Clerlcat 1738 hounx $42.00  per hour = $309.96
Gaye Lynn Green
Tesk la be pecformed for (he sbavs howrs: formal, flasltze, copy, blnd and suhmit aff repo
relmburyertcnls snd comespondence
$§r, Profesionsl Enghiogr 35  hoursx $125.00 perhave= $437.50
Dale Benninglon
Task Lo be performed for the sbave hours:  _review and cetity reports end budpels
Budgeled
[ Subtotal 84,557.9¢] $4,597.00
Investigafion Plonnlug, Off-alte access, permite, bands, etc (pro March 1, 2006)
Sr. Projet Manager ;3125  hoursx $95.00 pecrhove = $3,158.75
Allan Contlss
Task to be performed for Lhe above howrs;  research, contacis, agreements, lcters, phoas
calls, permils & bonds
§r, Eav. Manager : 125  hoursx $98.00 _ por hour= $1,725.00
Allan Green
Task to bo performed for the above hours:  permiey snd bonds, nccess agrecmenty

Admin/Cler{cal : 0.78

hours x 342,00  per hour= $32.76

Gaye Lynn Green
Tayk 1o be performed for the sbave hours:

corrrapondence

Tnvenr{igalion Planning, Oﬂ‘qlfe ac:u:. pum]u, boady, ¢t (Mar 1 to June 39, 2004)

Sc, Project Macager

haors x $95.00__ per hovr= $2470.00

Andrew Feiterol[
Task 10 be pecformed for tho above hours:

research, conlacts, agreements, fetters, phoas
calls, peymite & honds

Investigation Planaing, OI-s]te nccess, prrmits, bonds, etc (July 1 2006 Lo Jone 30, 2007)

Sr. Projcat Maiager : 13.25

hoass x §95.00  perhour=

$1,258.75

Andrew Feu(cralf
Task 10 be performed for the ebave hours:

researed, contacls, agreements, lelters, phone
_calls, permiiy & bonds

hours x $98.00 por hour=

51,298.50

§v. Project Manager p o, 1328
Todd Birky, Sr. Bav. Hydrogeologist

Task (o bo performed for the 8bova houits;

fesearch, conlects, sgreaments, [elters, phone
oally, permits & bonds

G-1
Thds form rausl be submitted in duplleate,

No. 0499

P.

18



vec. 2. 2000 10:5HAM

IEMANO. 20031396
Invesiigntion Ptavulag, OIF-aite access, parrrul‘n boady, ete (July 2607 to June 39, 2008)

Sr. Prajoot Maouger e v - I Bouux $98.60 perhour= $171.50
Todd By, Sr. Bnv. Hydmgeologitt
‘rskwup«mmcdmlhubmm radh:h,mmu, Mg.lmu.pm
rSnbmal 5$9,615.26) Budgeted
) ) 31,00
Stie Inveaflgafion Personne Cdﬂa L N
Sr. Project Manager . 415 frotiow x $98.00 perhour= $4,067.00
Alon Green, Sr. Ba. Wnlger L )
Tasklobepmbnnedforﬂmummom plaaning, eoatractors, aolfications
31, Goologlsl ;5105 . hoamx $9200 perhour= $5,002.90
Penny Bilzer, Sr, Pnv. Hydrogealoglst -
Tisk 10 be perf{oymed for Lhe above bowrs:  dalling, & tab
) gl dovelop welly, sample
Manager T 125 . hdunsx gs.& per hotr = .75
Penrty Sitrer ,
Tnsk to be perforrued for tho above hinrs:  relmbursement foris i
. Budgeled
| Subfotal 39,138.651 39,155.00
Preparation of SICR
Sr. Project Mansger s 825 hoursx $98.00 pechour= $304.50
Allan Groen, Sr. Bnv. Manager )
TaskK 1o be pacformed for lbe above bours:  SICR preparation
Sr. Geolaglst 13486 howrsx $98.00 porhoor=  _$3.416.28
Penny Sikzer, St 3. Eav. Hydrogcologlst )
Trek to be performed for the abavahours:  SICR preparation
Sr. Gegioglst, PO : 1 horax  _$100.00 per hour= 100,00
Penny Sitzer, <. Geologltt, PO ,
Task to be performed for the above hours:  SICR cortification
Dudgreted
[ Svbtotal $4,324,78| $5,103.00
Tatal Pergounel Cosfa= ___ §27,676.65

Total Persoantel Costy Brdgetedw _ 519,786.00

Tatsl Additlonal Personne) Costs Requented =

$7,890.65

G2

Thls form must be submiticd in duplleale.

No. 0499

P.

9



Dec. 2. 2010 10:55AM ' No. 0499 P. 20
Illinois Bnvironmental Protection Agency

Owner/Operator and Professional Engineer Budget Certification Form for
Leaking Underground Stovage Tanks Sites

I accordance with 415 ILCS 5/57, if an owner or operator intends to seek payment from the UST Fund, an
owner ar operalor must submit to the Agancy, for the Agency's approval ar modification, a budget which
includes an accounting of all costs assocfated with the implémentatton of the investigative, monitoring
and/or corréctive action plans.

I hereby certify that I intend to seek payment fram the UST Fund for performing Site Investigation

Action activities at Former Normal Gas & Mini Mart

LUST site. I further certify that the casts set forth in thls budget are necessary activities and are reasonable
and accurate to the best of my knowledge and belief. also certify that the costs included in this budget are
not for corrective action in excess of the minimum requirements of 415 TLCS 5/57 and no costs are
included in this budget which are not described in the corrective action plan. I further certify that costs
ineligible for payment from the Fund pursuant to 35 lllinois Administrative Code Section 732.606 ere not
included in the budget proposal or amendment. Such ineligible costs include but are not limited to:

Costs associated with ineligible tanks.

Costs rssociated with site restoration (e.g., pump islands, canoples).

Costs associated with utifity replacement (e.g,, sewers, electrical, telephone, ete.).
Costs incurred prior to IEMA notification.

Costs associated with planned tank pulls.

Legal defense costs.

Costs incurred prior to July 28, 1989.

Costs sssociated with installation of new USTs or the repair of existing USTs,

Owner/Operator: Mr. Jasbir Dhillon Title: General Manager

Signature: %’9 M\Q\Sw Date: /- - (O
Subsoribed and sworn to before me the @lﬁ day of (k‘t'd“-@)-/ L 20la -

(Budgel P, ale and Bydgei Amendments must be notarired when the cer(ification is signed) _—
PSSP I G - “n ""u,
|AL SEAL %,
. & L _ MIESBEL GAINES ¢ qp@ssm Y.Q
&)

A NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF #LLINOIS
<4 (Notary Public) MY COMMISSION EXPIRES 6/30/12

PEJ/PG: Penay Silzer

e nolarized when the cert, sotnad )
. OFFICIAL SEAL §
GAYE LYNN GREEN 1
Seal: NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF ILLUNOIS 3
wcomwou emass«mm E
)

6 Agenoy Iz authorized 1o require this R !
required, Fallure fo do so may result in 1he detay ar deaial af any bud;:l of paymml mquesmd hefenmkr
Thit form has been approved by the Porms Managemen! Center.

TL 532 2264
LPC 495 Rev. Feb-99



Pec 2o 010 10:4/AW | No. 0499 P. 2

ILLINOTS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY
1021 North Graind Avenue East, PO. Box 19276, Springfield, llinols 62794-9276 o (217) 782-2829
" James R. ﬁmmpson Center, 100 West Randolph, Suite 11-300, Chicago, IL 60601 o (312) 814-6026

PAT QUINN, GOVERNOR DoUGLAs P, Scorr, DIRECTOR
217/782-6762 CERTIFIED MAIL
NOV 8 9 2010
. 2494 710d
Gas and Mini Mait #147 7009 2820 000)

Atto: Jasbir Dhillon
315 W, Reaufort Street
* Normal, IL 61761

Re: LPC #1130955035--McLean County
Normal / Gas & Mini Mart
315 West Beaufort
LUST Incidéent No. 20031596
LUST Technical File

Dear Mr, Dhilfon:

The WMlinois EPA has reviéwed the Site Investigation Actual Cost Stage 3 Budget (budget)
submitted for the above-referenced incident. This budget, dated Aug 24, 2010, was received by
the Illinois EPA on October 12, 2010, Citations in this letter are from the Environmental
Protection Act (Act), as amended by Public Act 92-0554 on June 24, 2002, and 35 llinois
Administrative Code (35 111. Adm. Code),

' The budget js 1:ejcctcd for the reason(s) listed in Attachment A (Sections 57.7(a)(2) and 57.7(c)
» of the Act and 35 Ill. Adm. Code 734,630 and 734.655),

All future corréwond;rlc;: must be submitted to:

lilinois Environmental Protection Agency
Bureau of Land - #24

Leaking Underground Storage Tank Section
1021 North Grand Avenue East

Post Office Box 19276 .

Springfield, TL 62794-9276

Please submit all corréspondence in duplicate and include the Re: black shown at the beginning
‘of this letter. ' '

Please be advised that, purauant to Public Act 96-0908, effective June 8, 2010, all releases of
petroleum from USTs are subject to Title XVT of the Act, as amended by Public Act 92-
0554 on June 24, 2002, and Public Act 96-0908 on June 8, 2010, and 35 Tl Adm. Code 734,

EXHIBIT

Roddord » 4302 N. Mala §t. Reddond, (L €1103 « (815} 982.7760
Hgin = S35 & Suate, Elgln, (L 60123 o (847) 6083131
Bureru af Laad — Peorda = 7620 N UndvarsiCy St, Pearla, IL 63634 » (103} 691-846

arsigon St, Des P@lney, IL 640016 ¢ (847} 2944000
rafty S\, Peory, IL 61614 s (303) £93-546)
fim 1, Chamgaign, I 61820 « {217} 276-5600

L/




Uec.

/2

W10 10:4/AM L

Page 2

No. 0499

P.

3

An underground storage tank system owner or operstor may appeal this decision to the Illinois

Pollution Control Board. Appeal rights are attached.

If you have any questions or ne¢d further assistance, please contact Wayne Zuehlke at
217/557-6937.

arty A Chappel, P.E.
Unit Manager
Leaking undergrounud Storage Tank Section
Division of Remediation Management
Bureau of Land

HAC:WZ

Aftachment: Attachment A
Appeal Rights

ce:  Midwest Environmental Consulting & Remediation Services
Leaking UST Claims Unit
BOL File



vec. £ LU

Re:

U IV4/AM , No. 0499 P. 4

Aftachment A

LPC #1130955035«-Mcl.can County
Notmal / Gas & Mini Mart

315 West Beaufort

LUST Incident No, 20031596

LUST 'I‘cclmica] File

Citations in this attachmient are from the Environumental Protecnon Act (Act), as amended by
. Public Act 92-0554 on June 24, 2002, and 35 Illinois Admmlstranve Cade (35 Ill. Adm. Code).

1" The budget includes costs for Personnel, which exceed the minimum requiréments

necegssary to comply with the Act. Costs associated with site investigation and corrective
action activitles and associated materials or services exceeding the minimum
requiternents necessary to comply with the Act are not eligible for payment from the
Fund pursuant to Section 57.7(c)(3) of the Act and 35 Il Adm. Code 734.630(0).

In addition, the budget includes costs that lack supporting documentation, Such costs are
ineligible for payment from the Fund pursuant to 35 I, Adm, Code 734.630(cc). Since
there is no supporting documentation of costs, the Illinois EPA cannot determine that
costs will not be used for activitics in excess of those necessary to meet the minimum
requirements of Title X'VI of the Act therefore, such costs are not approved pursuant to
Section 57. 7(0)(3) of the Act becauss they may be used for site mvesﬂgatwn or corrective
action activities in excess of those reqmred to meet the mmlmnm requirements of Title

XVI1of the Act.

In October of 2004, the Illinois EPA received a Site Investigaﬁve Plan which was
‘modified and the budget approved without modification on December 8, 2004, The
budget dated August 24, 2010 and received on October 12, 2010 are for costs already
approved in the previous budget. The Illinois EPA requires justification for increasing the
amounts already approved in a previous budget,

F{mherjustiﬁcation of the budget is required by the Illinois EPA. Additional justification

WSZ\

must include but not be limited to the following:

1. How are the activlties different and requived beyond those acuvxtxes already approved
in the previous budgets? .



vec. 4. ZUIL (Vi4/am No. U4YY Y. )

Appeal Rights

An underground storagte tank ownes or operator may appeal this final decision to the lllinois
Polltion Conirof Board pursuant to Sections 40 and 57.7(c)(4) of the Act by filing a petition for
a hearing within 35 daps after the date of issuance of the final decision. However, the 35-day
period may be extended for a period of time not to exceed 90 days by written notice from the
owner or opérator and the INinois EPA within the initial 35-day appeal period. If the owner or
operator wishes to receive a 90-day exténsion, a written request that includes a statement of the
date the final decision was received, along with a copy of this decision, must be sent to the

- Illinois EPA as soon as possible..
For information regarding the filing of an appeal, please contact:

Dorothy Gunn, Clerk

inois Pollution Conirol Board
State of [llinois Center °
[00-West Randolph, Suite 11-500
Chicago, IL 60601
312/814-3620

For information regarding the filing of an extension, please contact:

. Iilinois Environmental Protection Agency
' Division of Lejgal Counsel
1021 North Grand Avenue East
Post Office Box 19276
Springfield, JL 62794-9276
217/782-5544



